

Para pedir que se le envíe esta carta en Español, por fav or llame el 1-800-947-0633.

July 8, 2013
REVISED

Dear Network Provider:

Cenpatico, the Behavioral Health vendor for Peach State Health Plan, will implement new services and/or changes to existing services effective June 1, 2013. These changes are in accordance to the Georgia Department of Behavioral Health and Developmental Disabilities (DBHDD) service guidelines. For non-CMO members, there are also changes to "packages" under DBHDD service guidelines. Although these "packages" are included below for informational purposes only, these are currently not applicable to Cenpatico members. In addition to the new services and/or changes to existing services, the American Medical Association (AMA) and Centers for Medicaid and Medicare Services (CMS) implemented significant changes to the Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) codes for behavioral health providers for services provided on or after January 1, 2013.

These changes are inclusive of all provider types and State Medicaid programs will require your practice to adjust the coding of your services going forward. Please visit our website at www.cenpatico.com for more information regarding these States Mandated changes and how they will impact your billing process.

The State specific Cenpatico Provider Manuals and FAQ's have not been updated with the new codes, and this will not occur until after confirmation that all New Behavioral Health codes and rates have been received from DBHDD and included in the FY 2013 Community Behavioral Health Providers Manual.

The following are the new services and/or existing services that have service guideline changes that will be effective June 1, 2013 according to the Department of Behavioral Health and Developmental Disabilities (DBHDD).

- Community Support Individual (CSI) (a la carte) (C & A only beginning 6/1/13)
- Psychosocial Rehabilitation Group; Adult Only
- Psychosocial Rehabilitation Individual (PSR-I) (a la carte adult only; can be combined with PSR group)
- Case Management & Intensive Case Management (adult only, MH or Co-occurring with MH)
- Addictive Diseases Support Services (licensing change for servicing providers)
- Peer Support Whole Health & Wellness
- Residential Substance Detoxification
- Registration Package (non-CMO members ONLY)
- Adult Mental Health Intensive Outpatient (non-CMO members ONLY)
- Crisis Service Center (limited to contracted Crisis Service Centers and non-CMO members ONLY)

Additionally, we would also like to inform you that Cenpatico will be moving toward utilizing 100% of Medicaid reimbursement as indicated on the Georgia Fee Schedule and listed in the Provider Manual. (<http://dbhdd.org/files/Provider-Manual-BH.pdf>). As indicated in your provider

Have Questions?
Call us at 1-800-947-0633

www.cenpatico.com

Para pedir que se le envíe esta carta en Español, por fav or llame el 1-800-947-0633.

manual, we will include the requirement of modifiers that determines rendering provider and service location. Including modifiers when you complete your claims will allow prompt adjudication and payment, and will eliminate denials and or resubmissions. We ask that you thoroughly review the Provider Manual content in its entirety.

Thank you for being a provider to the members of Cenpatico. We value our relationship with you, and we continually strive to improve our processes. If you have questions about the information described in this letter, please call Provider Services at 1-800-947-0633.

Sincerely,

Toyanda Williams
Network Manager